Telephone: +603-2783 9299

INDEPENDENT MARKET
RESEARCHER

: Protégé Associates Sdn Bhd
(200401037256 (675767-H))

Suite C-09-12 Plaza Mont’ Kiara
2 Jalan Kiara
Mont’ Kiara
50480 Kuala Lumpur

Telephone: +603-6201 9301

Person-in-charge: Seow Cheow Seng
(Master in Business Administration from Charles Sturt
University, Australia and Bachelor of Business majoring in
Marketing from RMIT University, Australia)

LISTING SOUGHT : ACE Market

SHARIAH STATUS : Approved by the SAC

3

3

Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)  Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)

2. PROSPECTUS SUMMARY

This Prospectus Summary only highlights the key information from other parts of this
Prospectus. It does not contain all the information that may be important to you. You
should read and understand the contents of the whole Prospectus prior to deciding on
whether to invest in our Shares.

2.1 PRINCIPAL DETAILS OF IPO

The following details relating to our IPO are derived from the full text of this Prospectus and
should be read in conjunction with that text:

Public Issue Offer for Sale Total
No. of

Shares  (1)%
No. of

Shares  (1)%
No. of

Shares  (1)%
Malaysian Public(2)  25,000,000 5.0 - - 25,000,000 5.0
Pink Form Allocations 25,000,000 5.0 - - 25,000,000 5.0
Private placement to

MITI approved
Bumiputera investors

62,500,000 12.5 - - 62,500,000 12.5

Private placement to
selected investors

12,500,000 2.5 25,000,000 5.0 37,500,000 7.5

 125,000,000 25.0 25,000,000 5.0 150,000,000 30.0

Enlarged number of Shares upon Listing 500,000,000
IPO Price per Share RM0.20
Market capitalisation upon Listing (based on our IPO Price and enlarged

number of Shares upon Listing)
RM100,000,000

Notes:

(1) Based on our enlarged share capital of 500,000,000 Shares after IPO.

(2) 12,500,000 Shares will be set aside for Bumiputera public investors.

Further details of our IPO are set out in Section 4.

In compliance with Rule 3.19(1) of the Listing Requirements, our Specified Shareholders,
namely Tan Hock Lim’s and Mohd Fadzil bin Mohd Daud’s entire shareholdings after our IPO

[…]

GP 10,406 10,965 15,064 5,475 6,705
PAT 6,762 7,212 7,722 2,070 2,840

(d) Our competitive strengths as set out in Section 7.15;

(e) Our business strategies and prospects as set out in Section 7.16; and

(f) Our unbilled order book of RM104.7 million as at LPD.

You should note that our market price upon Listing is subject to the vagaries of market forces
and other uncertainties that may affect the price of our Shares. You should form your own
views on the valuation of our IPO Shares before deciding to invest in them. You are reminded
to carefully consider the risk factors as set out in Section 9 before deciding to invest in our
Shares.

4.7 TOTAL MARKET CAPITALISATION UPON LISTING

Based on our IPO Price and enlarged share capital of 500,000,000 Shares upon Listing, our
total market capitalisation will be RM100.0 million.

The rest of this page is intentionally left blank

25
25

Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)  Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)

4.8 DILUTION

Dilution is the amount by which our IPO Price exceeds our pro forma NA per Share
immediately after our IPO. The following table illustrates such dilution on a per Share basis:

 RM
IPO Price

0.20

Pro forma NA per Share as at 31 July 2024 after Acquisition but before our Public
Issue

0.09

Pro forma NA per Share as at 31 July 2024 after the Acquisition, our Public Issue
and utilisation of proceeds

0.11

Increase in pro forma NA per Share attributable to existing shareholders

0.02

Dilution in pro forma NA per Share to our new public investors

(1)0.09

Dilution in pro forma NA per Share as a percentage of our IPO Price 45.0%

Note:

(1) The dilution in pro forma NA per Share to our new public investors is derived as follows:

 RM

IPO Price 0.20
Less: Pro forma NA per Share as at 31 July 2024 after the Acquisition,

our Public Issue and utilisation of proceeds
0.11

Dilution in pro forma NA per Share to our new public investors 0.09

Further details of our pro forma NA per Share as at 31 July 2024 is set out in Section 14.

The following table shows the average effective cost per Share paid by our existing
shareholders for our Shares since our incorporation up to the date of this Prospectus:

Shareholders
(1)No. of Shares

received
Total

consideration
Average effective

cost per Share
  RM RM
Tan Hock Lim 295,156,249 25,235,859 0.0855
Mohd Fadzil bin Mohd

Daud
79,687,500 6,813,281 0.0855

Nor Azman bin Abd Razak 156,250 13,360 0.0855
 374,999,999 32,062,500

Note:

(1) Being Shares issued under the Acquisition.

Save as disclosed above and the Pink Form Allocations to our Eligible Persons, there has been
no acquisition or subscription of any of our Shares by our Directors or key senior management,
substantial shareholders or persons connected with them, or any transaction entered into by
them which grants them the right to acquire any of our existing Shares, in the past 3 years
up to LPD.

26
26

Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)  Registration No.: 202401003419 (1549269-M)

4. DETAILS OF OUR IPO (Cont’d)